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 !  “CAUTION: ANY  MATTRESS USED  IN  THIS 
CRIB MUST BE AT LEAST 27 1/4 INCHES (69 CM) 
BY 51 5/8 INCHES (131 CM) WITH A THICKNESS 
NOT EXCEEDING 6 INCHES (15 CM).  THE

 DIMENSIONS  OF  THE  MATTRESS  SHALL  BE 
TAKEN  FROM  SEAM  TO  SEAM  OR  EDGE  TO 
EDGE WHERE APPROPRIATE.”

       N
• READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE ASSEMBLING CRIB. 

KEEP INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE USE.
• FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS AND THE ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS 

INJURY OR DEATH.
• INFANTS CAN SUFFOCATE ON SOFT BEDDING. NEVER ADD A PILLOW OR COMFORTER. NEVER PLACE 

ADDITIONAL PADDING UNDER AN INFANT.
• TO REDUCE THE RISK OF  SIDS, PEDIATRICIANS RECOMMEND HEALTHY INFANTS BE PLACED ON THEIR 

BACKS TO SLEEP, UNLESS OTHERWISE ADVISED BY YOUR PHYSICIAN.
STRANGULATION HAZARD:

• STRINGS CAN CAUSE STRANGULATION! DO NOT PLACE ITEMS WITH A STRING AROUND A CHILD'S NECK, 
SUCH AS HOOD STRINGS OR PACIFIER CORDS.  DO NOT SUSPEND STRINGS OVER A CRIB OR ATTACH 
STRINGS TO TOYS.

• TO HELP PREVENT STRANGULATION TIGHTEN ALL FASTENERS. A CHILD CAN TRAP PARTS OF THE BODY 
OR CLOTHING ON LOOSE FASTENERS.

• DO NOT PLACE CRIB NEAR WINDOW WHERE CORDS FROM BLINDS OR DRAPES MAY STRANGLE A CHILD.
FALL HAZARD:

• WHEN CHILD IS ABLE TO PULL TO A STANDING POSITION, SET MATTRESS TO LOWEST POSITION AND 
REMOVE  BUMPERS  PADS,  LARGE  TOYS  AND  OTHER  OBJECTS  THAT  COULD  SERVE  AS  STEPS  FOR 
CLIMBING OUT.

• STOP USING CRIB WHEN CHILD BEGINS TO CLIMB OUT OR REACHES THE HEIGHT OF 35 IN (89 CM).  
THE CHILD SHOULD BE PLACED IN A YOUTH OR REGULAR BED.

• CHECK THIS PRODUCT FOR DAMAGED HARDWARE, LOOSE JOINTS, LOOSE BOLTS OR OTHER FASTENERS, 
MISSING PARTS OR SHARP EDGES,  BEFORE AND AFTER ASSEMBLY AND FREQUENTLY DURING USE. 
SECURELY TIGHTEN LOOSE BOLTS AND OTHER FASTENERS.   DO NOT USE CRIB  IF  ANY PARTS ARE 
MISSING, DAMAGED OR BROKEN. CONTACT BABY CACHE, 91 NEW ENGLAND AVENUE, PISCATAWAY, NEW 
JERSEY 08854,-PHONE:-732-743-4490; -EMAIL :  INFO@BABYCACHE.COM FOR  REPLACEMENT PARTS AND 
INSTRUCTIONAL LITERATURE IF NEEDED. DO NOT SUBSTITUTE PARTS.

• DO NOT USE A WATER MATTRESS WITH THIS CRIB.

mailto:%20INFO@MUNIREFURNITURE.COM


CK THIS CRIB REGULARLY BEFORE USING IT, AND DO NOT USE IT IF ANY PART IS LOOSE OR MISSING OR IF THERE 

 N
• IF REFINISHING, USE A NON-TOXIC FINISH SPECIFIED FOR CHILDREN'S PRODUCTS.
• FOLLOW WARNINGS ON ALL PRODUCTS IN A CRIB.

UPON COMPLETION OF ASSEMBLY, BE SURE ALL SCREWS, BOLT AND FASTENING DEVICES HAVE BEEN 
SECURELY TIGHTENED. A FREQUENT CHECK SHOULD BE MADE.

• WHEN  STORING  CRIB,  USE  CAUTION  AS  EXTREME  CHANGE  IN  TEMPERATURE  OR  HUMIDITY  CAN 
COMPROMISE THE CRIB,   MAKING IT EXTREMELY DANGEROUS TO YOUR CHILD. STORE THE CRIB IN 
A CLEAN DRY PLACE.

• USE CAUTION WHEN A VAPORIZER OR HUMIDIFIER IS IN USE. ALWAYS AIM VAPOR AWAY FROM THE CRIB  
AS WELL AS ANY OTHER WOODEN FURNITURE. PROLONGED PERIODS OF HUMIDITY IN STORAGE AS WELL 
AS THE HOME CAN COMPROMISE THE CRIB.

• AVOID USING VAPORIZERS AND HUMIDIFIER FOR PROLONGED PERIODS OF TIME.
• PLEASE DISPOSE ALL PACKAGING AND PLASTIC BAGS. 
• PLEASE CLEAN THE CRIB WITH A DRY CLOTH AND USE MILD WOOD POLISH IF REQUIRED.
• NEVER USE PLASTIC SHIPPING BAGS OR OTHER PLASTIC FILM AS MATTRESS COVERS BECAUSE THEY 

CAN CAUSE SUFFOCATION.
• INFANTS CAN SUFFOCATE IN GAPS BETWEEN CRIB SIDES AND A MATTRESS THAT IS TOO SMALL.

N
• DO NOT USE THIS CRIB IF YOU CANNOT EXACTLY FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS THAT COME WITH IT.
• DO NOT USE THIS CRIB FOR A CHILD WHO CAN CLIMB OUT OF IT OR WHO IS TALLER THAN 90 CM.
• DO NOT PLACE ANY CORD, STRAP OR SIMILAR ITEM IN OR NEAR THIS CRIB THAT COULD BECOME WRAPPED AROUND A 

CHILD ‘S NECK.
• DO NOT PLACE THIS CRIB NEAR A WINDOW OR PATIO DOOR WHERE A CHILD COULD REACH THE CORD OF A BLIND OR 

CURTAIN AND BE STRANGLED.
• CHE

ARE ANY SIGNS OF DAMAGE. DO NOT SUBSTITUTE PARTS. CONTACT BABY CACHE, 91 NEW ENGLAND AVENUE, 
PISCATAWAY, NEW JERSEY 08854, PHONE: 732-743-4490 ; EMAIL: INFO@BABYCACHE.COM IF REPLACEMENT PARTS OR 
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS ARE NEEDED.

• CHILDREN CAN SUFFOCATE ON SOFT BEDDING. DO NOT PLACE PILLOWS, COMFORTERS OR SOFT MATTRESSES IN THIS 
CRIB.

• USE A MATTRESS THAT IS NO THICKER THAN 15 CM AND IS OF SUCH A SIZE THAT, WHEN IT IS PUSHED FIRMLY AGAINST 
ANY SIDE OF THIS CRIB, IT DOES NOT LEAVE A GAP OF MORE THAN 3 CM BETWEEN THE MATTRESS AND ANY PART OF 
ANY OTHER SIDE OF THE  CRIB.



 !  “CAUTION:  ANY  MATTRESS USED  IN  THIS 
CRIB MUST BE AT LEAST 27 1/4 INCHES (69 CM) 
BY 51 5/8 INCHES (131 CM) WITH A THICKNESS 
NOT EXCEEDING 6 INCHES (15 CM).  THE

 DIMENSIONS  OF  THE  MATTRESS  SHALL  BE 
TAKEN  FROM  SEAM  TO  SEAM  OR  EDGE TO 
EDGE WHERE APPROPRIATE.”

 !   WARNING!
FOR TODDLER BED USE

• READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE ASSEMBLING TODDLER BED. 
KEEP INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE USE.

• FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS AND THE ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR 
DEATH FROM ENTRAPMENT OR STRANGULATION.

• CAUTION: THE MATTRESS INTENDED FOR USE ON THE BED SHALL BE A FULL-SIZE CRIB MATTRESS HAVING MINIMUM  
DIMENSIONS OF 51 5/8 INCHES (1310 MM) IN LENGTH AND 27 1/4 INCHES (690 MM) IN WIDTH AND  

 
EDGE TO EDGE WHERE APPROPRIATE. .

• THE MINIMUM AGE OF THE INTENDED USER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 15 MONTHS AND THE MAXIMUM WEIGHT SHALL 
NOT BE GREATER THAN 50 LB (22.7 KG).

• GUARDRAIL (SOLD SEPARATELY) MUST BE USED WHEN CRIB USED AS A TODDLER BED TO AVOID THE FORMATION OF 
A GAP BETWEEN THE MATTRESS AND THE BED THAT COULD CAUSE AN ENTRAPMENT.

• DO NOT PLACE BED NEAR WINDOWS WHERE CORDS FROM BLINDS OR DRAPES MAY STRANGLE A CHILD.
• DO NOT PLACE ITEMS WITH A STRING, CORD, OR RIBBON AROUND A CHILD'S NECK, SUCH AS HOOD STRINGS OR 

PACIFIER CORDS. 
• DO NOT SUSPEND STRINGS OVER A TODDLER BED FOR ANY REASON. 
• WHEN STORING TODDLER BED USE CAUTION AS EXTREME CHANGE IN TEMPERATURE OR HUMIDITY CAN COMPROMISE 

THE TODDLER BED MAKING IT EXTREMELY DANGEROUS TO YOUR CHILD. STORE THE TODDLER BED IN A CLEAN DRY 
PLACE.

• USE CAUTION WHEN A VAPORIZER OR HUMIDIFIER IS IN USE. ALWAYS AIM VAPOR AWAY FROM THE TODDLER BED AS 
WELL AS ANY OTHER WOODEN FURNITURE. PROLONGED PERIODS OF HUMIDITY IN STORAGE AS WELL AS THE HOME 
CAN COMPROMISE THE TODDLER BED.

• AVOID USING VAPORIZERS AND HUMIDIFIER FOR PROLONGED PERIODS OF TIME.
• PLEASE DISPOSE ALL PACKAGING AND PLASTIC BAGS. 
• PLEASE CLEAN THE TODDLER BED WITH A DRY CLOTH AND USE MILD WOOD POLISH IF REQUIRED.
• PREVENT BURNS. KEEP BED AWAY FROM OPEN FIRES AND OTHER HEAT SOURCES.
• CHECK THIS PRODUCT FOR DAMAGED HARDWARE, LOOSE JOINTS, LOOSE BOLTS OR OTHER FASTENERS, MISSING 

PARTS OR SHARP EDGES BEFORE AND AFTER ASSEMBLY AND FREQUENTLY DURING USE. SECURELY TIGHTEN LOOSE 
BOLTS AND OTHER FASTENERS. DO NOT USE CRIB IF ANY PARTS ARE MISSING, DAMAGED OR BROKEN.  
CONTACT BABY CACHE, 91 NEW ENGLAND AVENUE, PISCATAWAY, NEW JERSEY 08854; PHONE:  732-743-4490;  
EMAIL: INFO@BABYCACHE.COM FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS AND INSTRUCTIONAL LITERATURE IF NEEDED.  

SUBSTITUTE PARTS.

  

6 INCHES (150 MM) IN THICKNESS. THE DIMENSIONS OF THE MATTRESS
NOT EXCEEDING 

SHALL BE TAKEN FROM SEAM TO SEAM OR 

DO NOT



   !  /
• INFANTS HAVE DIED IN TODDLER BEDS FROM ENTRAPMENT AND STRANGULATION.
• FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS AND THE ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR 

DEATH.
• NEVER USE BED WITH CHILDREN UNDER 15 MONTHS.
• NEVER PLACE BED NEAR WINDOWS WHERE CORDS FROM BLINDS OR DRAPES MAY STRANGLE A CHILD.

!   WARNING 
INFANTS HAVE DIED IN TODDLER BEDS FROM ENTRAPMENT.

• OPENINGS  IN  AND  BETWEEN  BED  PARTS CAN  ENTRAP HEAD  AND  NECK  OF  A  SMALL 
CHILD.

• NEVER   USE BED WITH CHILDREN YOUNGER THAN 15 MONTHS.
• ONLY   USE FULL-SIZE CRIB MATTRESS OF THE RECOMMENDED SIZE.
• ALWAYS   FOLLOW ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS.

!   WARNING
STRANGULATION HAZARD

• NEVER    PLACE  BED  NEAR  WINDOWS  WHERE  CORDS  FROM  BLINDS  OR  DRAPES  MAY 
STRANGLE A CHILD.

• NEVER   SUSPEND STRINGS OVER BED.
• NEVER   PLACE ITEMS WITH A STRING, CORD, OR RIBBON, SUCH AS HOOD STRINGS OR 

PACIFIER CORDS, AROUND A CHILD'S NECK. THESE ITEMS MAY CATCH ON BED PARTS.

  

  

 
 



(Guard rail and converting bolts are sold separately) 
CONVERTING CRIB TO A TODDLER BED

caregivers informed is a requirement by law under CPSC and ASTM. 
Please note that the warning labels placed on the cribs to keep parents and

We do apologize for any inconvenience this may cause you.

Please contact retailer.
GUARD RAIL sold separately.
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CONVERTING CRIB TO A DAYBED

15
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(Conversion Kit and converting bolts are sold separately) 
CONVERTING CRIB TO A FULL-SIZE BED

Please contact retailer.
CONVERSION KIT sold separately.

V8-A-HRCBC00-01
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS FOR DRAWER REMOVAL AND REINSTALL
FOR CRIB

TO REMOVE DRAWER:
EXTEND THE BOX DRAWER TO ITS FULL EXTENSION
LOCATE THE DRAWER SLIDE LOCK ON EACH SIDE OF THE DRAWER BOX.
PULL UP THE LOCK ON THE LEFT SIDE OF THE DRAWER BOX AND PUSH DOWN
THE LOCK ON THE RIGHT SIDE OF THE DRAWER BOX IN THE SAME TIME AND
PULL DRAWER STRAIGHT OUT UNTIL SLIDE DRAWER MEMBERS DISENGAGE
FROM CRIB SIDE MEMBERS.
REMOVE THE DRAWER

PULL UP PUSH DOWN

 1 OF 2 - CR



2 OF 2 - CR

TO REINSTALL DRAWER :
MAKE SURE THE DRAWER WILL BE RE-INSTALL TO ITS ORIGINAL POSITION

INSERT DRAWER BY PULLING TRACK ON THE LEFT AND RIGHT CRIB SIDE MEMBERS 
ALL THE WAY FORWARD (INCLUDING BALL BEARING RACK)

ALIGN TRACKS ON DRAWER WITH SLIDERS AND PUSH IN THE DRAWER

CHECK FOR PROPER ALIGNMENT BY INSPECTING DRAWER FRONT MARGINS 
FOR SPACING AND SQUARENESS. 
OPEN AND CLOSE SLOWLY SEVERAL TIMES TO ENSURE THE PROPER INSTALLMENT.

UNTIL THERE IS AUDIBLE "CLICK" SOUND

IF THERE IS ANY UNEVEN, PLEASE REPEAT STEP OF REMOVAL AND REINSTALL THE DRAWER
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Tournevis à tête plate (Non fournie)
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Tournevis à tête plate (Non fournie)
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 !  "MISE EN GARDE:  TOUT MATELAS UTILISÉ 
AVEC  CE  LIT  DE  BÉBÉ  DOIT  MESURER  AU 
MOINS 27 – 1/4 POUCES ( 69 CM ) PAR 51 – 5/8 
POUCES  ( 131 CM ) AVEC UNE ÉPAISSEUR QUI 
NE DÉPASSE PAS 6 POUCES ( 15 CM ).   
LES DIMENSIONS DU MATELAS DOIVENT ÊTRE  
PRISES  D'UNE  COUTURE  À  L'AUTRE  OU  DE 
CONTOUR À L'AUTRE LORSQUE NÉCESSAIRE."

!  MISE EN GARDE !
• LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'ASSEMBLER LE LIT DE BÉBÉ. CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS EN CAS DE 

BESOIN.
• LE  NON-RESPECT  DE  CES  AVERTISSEMENTS  ET  DE  CES  INSTRUCTIONS  D'ASSEMBLAGE  PEUT  ENTRAÎNER  DES 

BLESSURES GRAVES OU LA MORT.
• LES  NOURRISSONS  PEUVENT  SUFFOQUER  SUR  UN  MATELAS  MOU.  NE  JAMAIS  AJOUTER  UN  OREILLER  OU  UNE 

COUETTE. NE JAMAIS PLACER UN REMBOURRAGE SUPPLEMENTAIRE EN-DESSOUS D'UN NOURRISSON.
• MISE  EN  GARDE:  TOUT  MATELAS  UTILISÉ  AVEC  CE  LIT  DE  BÉBÉ  DOIT  MESURER  AU  MOINS  27 –  1/4  POUCES 

( 69 CENTIMÈTRES ) PAR 51 – 5/8 POUCES ( 131 CENTIMÈTRES ) AVEC UNE ÉPAISSEUR QUI NE DÉPASSE PAS 6 POUCES 
(  15  CENTIMÈTRES  ).  LES  DIMENSIONS  DU  MATELAS  DOIVENT  ÊTRE  PRISES  D'UNE  COUTURE  À  L'AUTRE  OU  DE  
CONTOUR À L'AUTRE LORSQUE NÉCESSAIRE.

• AFIN DE RÉDUIRE LES RISQUES DE SYNDROME DE MORT SUBITE DU NOURRISSON, LES PÉDIATRES RECOMMENDENT 
DE PLACER LES NOURRISSONS EN SANTÉ SUR LEUR DOS POUR DORMIR, À MOINS D'AVIS CONTRAIRE D'UN MÉDECIN.
RISQUE D'ÉTRANGLEMENT :

• LES CORDONS PEUVENT CAUSER UNE STRANGULATION! NE METTEZ PAS D'OBJETS AVEC UNE CORDE AUTOUR DU COU 
DE VOTRE ENFANT TEL QUE LA CORDE D'UN CAPUCHON OU D'UNE SUCE. NE SUSPENDEZ PAS DE CORDES AU-DESSUS 
DU LIT DE BÉBÉ ET N'ATTACHEZ PAS DE CORDES AUX JOUETS.

• AFIN DE PRÉVENIR LES STRANGULATIONS, RESSERREZ BIEN TOUTES LES ATTACHES. UNE PARTIE DU CORP OU LE 
VÊTEMENT D'UN ENFANT PEUT S'EMMÊLER DANS DES ATTACHES MAL AJUSTÉES.

• NE POSITIONNEZ PAS LE LIT DE BÉBÉ PRÈS D'UNE FENÊTRE OÙ LES CORDES DES STORES OU DES RIDEAUX PEUVENT 
ÉTRANGLER L'ENFANT.
RISQUE DE CHUTE :

• LORSQUE L'ENFANT EST CAPABLE DE SE METTRE EN POSITION DEBOUT, RÉGLEZ LE MATELAS À LA POSITION LA PLUS 
BASSE ET ENLEVEZ LE CONTOUR DE LIT, LES GROS JOUETS ET TOUT AUTRES OBJETS QUI POURRAIENT SERVIR DE 
MARCHES POUR GRIMPER HORS DU LIT.

• LORSQUE L'ENFANT EST CAPABLE DE GRIMPER EN DEHORS DU LIT  OU QU'IL  ATTEINT UNE TAILLE DE 35 POUCES 
( 89 CENTIMÈTRES ), LE LIT DE BÉBÉ NE DOIT PLUS ÊTRE UTILISÉ. L'ENFANT DEVRAIT ÊTRE COUCHÉ DANS UN LIT 
D'ENFANT OU UN LIT NORMAL.



!   MISE EN GARDE !
• AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION OU AVANT D'ASSEMBLER, FAITES UNE INSPECTION DU LIT DE BÉBÉ AFIN DE DÉTECTER 

DES  BRIS  DE  MATÉRIAUX,  DES  VIS  DÉVISSÉES,  DES  PIÈCES  MANQUANTES  OU  BRISÉES  ET  DES  CONTOURS 
TRANCHANTS. NE VOUS SERVEZ PAS DE CE LIT DE BÉBÉ SI DES PIÈCES SONT MANQUANTES OU BRISÉES. DEMANDEZ À 
VOTRE  MARCHANT  OU  ÉCRIVEZ  À  BABY  CACHE,  91  NEW  ENGLAND  AVENUE,  PISCATAWAY,  NEW  JERSEY  08854. 
TÉLÉPHONE 732-743-4490, COURRIEL : INFO@BABYCACHE.COM POUR OBTENIR DES PIÈCES DE REMPLACEMENT ET 
DES MANUELS D'INSTRUCTIONS SI VOUS EN AVEZ BESOIN. NE FAITES PAS DE REMPLACEMENT DE PIÈCES.

• N'UTILISEZ PAS UN MATELAS D'EAU AVEC CE LIT DE BÉBÉ.
• SI  VOUS SOUHAITEZ VERNIR LE LIT,  SERVEZ-VOUS D'UN VERNI  NON-TOXIQUE CONÇU POUR LES PRODUITS POUR 

ENFANTS.
• DANS UN LIT DE BÉBÉ RESPECTER LES AVERTISSEMENTS FOURNIS SUR TOUS LES PRODUITS.
• UNE  FOIS  L'ASSEMBLAGE  TERMINÉ,  ASSUREZ-VOUS  QUE  TOUTES  LES  VIS,  LES  BOULONS  ET  LES  MÉCANISMES 

D'ATTACHE, SOIENT CORRECTEMENT VISSÉS. UNE INSPECTION RÉGULIÈRE DEVRAIT ÊTRE FAITE.
• LORSQUE  VOUS  RANGEZ  LE  LIT  DE  BÉBÉ,  FAITES  ATTENTION  PUISQUE  DES  CHANGEMENTS  EXTRÊMES  DE 

TEMPÉRATURE OU DE TAUX D'HUMIDITÉ, PEUVENT COMPROMETTRE LE LIT DE BÉBÉ ET LE RENDRE EXTRÊMEMENT 
DANGEUREUX POUR VOTRE ENFANT. RANGEZ LE LIT DE BÉBÉ DANS UNE ENDROIT PROPRE ET SEC.

• SOYEZ  PRUDENT  LORSQUE  VOUS  UTILISEZ  UN  VAPORISATEUR  OU  UN  HUMIDIFICATEUR.  DIRIGEZ  TOUJOURS  LA 
VAPEUR DANS UNE AUTRE DIRECTION QUE CELLE DU LIT DE BÉBÉ OU TOUT AUTRE MEUBLE EN BOIS. DES PÉRIODES 
PROLONGÉES D'EXPOSITION À L'HUMIDITÉ LORSQUE RANGÉ OU UTILISÉ À LA MAISON, PEUVENT COMPROMETTRE LE 
LIT DE BÉBÉ.

• ÉVITEZ D'UTILISER DES VAPORISATEURS OU DES HUMIDIFICATEURS PENDANT DE LONGUES PÉRIODES DE TEMPS.
• VEUILLEZ JETEZ À LA POUBELLE TOUS LES EMBALLAGES ET LES SACS DE PLASTIQUE.
• VEUILLEZ NETTOYER LE LIT DE BÉBÉ AVEC UN LINGE SEC ET UTILISEZ UN PRODUIT À POLIR DOUX SI NÉCESSAIRE.
• N'UTILISEZ JAMAIS DES SACS EN PLASTIQUE OU TOUT AUTRE PELLICULE PLASTIQUE POUR RECOUVRIR LE MATELAS, 

ILS PEUVENT CAUSER L'AXPHYSIE.
LES NOURRISSONS PEUVENT SUFFOQUER DANS LES ESPACES LAISSÉS ENTRE LES CÔTÉS DU LIT ET UN MATELAS 
TROP PETIT.

MISE EN GARDE

    

•

• NE PAS UTILISER CE LIT D’ENFANT À MOINS D’ÊTRE EN MESURE DE SUIVRE PRÉCISÉMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS QUI 
L’ACCOMPAGNENT.

• NE PAS UTILISER CE LIT D’ENFANT SI L’ENFANT EST CAPABLE D’EN SORTIR OU MESURE PLUS DE 90 CM.
• NE PAS METTRE DANS CE LIT D’ENFANT OU À PROXIMITÉ  DE CELUI-CI DES CORDES, SANGLES OU OBJETS SEMBLABLES 

QUI RISQUERAIENT DE S’ENROULER AUTOUR DU COU DE L’ENFANT.
• NE PAS PLACER CE LIT D’ENFANT PRЀS D’UNE FENÊTRE OU D’UNE PORTE- FENÊTRE OÙ L’ENFANT POURRAIT SAISIR LES 

CORDES D’UN STORE  OU D’UN RIDEAU ET S’ÉTRANGLER.
• VÉRIFIER RÉGULIЀREMENT CE LIT D’ENFANT PRÉALABLEMENT À SON UTILISATION ET NE PAS L’UTILISER SI UNE PIЀCE 

EST DESSERRÉE, UNE PIЀCE EST MANQUANTE OU S’IL Y A UN SIGNE DE DOMMAGES. NE PAS SUBSTITUER UNE PIЀCE À 
UNE AUTRE. COMMUNIQUER AVEC LE BABY CACHE, 91 NEW ENGLAND AVENUE, PISCATAWAY, NEW JERSEY 08854, 
TÉLÉPHONE: 732-743-4490, COURRIEL: INFO@BABYCACHE.COM POUR OBTENIR, AU BESOIN, UNE PIЀCE DE RECHANGE 
OU DES INSTRUCTIONS SUPPLÉMENTAIRES.

• LES ARTICLES DE LITERIE MOUS PRÉSENTENT UN RISQUE DE SUFFOCATION POUR L’ENFANT. NE PAS METTRE 
D’OREILLER, D’ÉDREDON OU DE MATELAS MOU DANS CE LIT D’ENFANT.

• UTILISER UN MATELAS DONT L’ÉPAISSEUR EST D’AU PLUS 15 CM ET DONT LA SUPERFICIE PERMET D’EMPÊCHER, 
LORSQU’IL EST POUSSÉ FERMEMENT CONTRE UN CÔTÉ QUELCONQUE DE CE LIT D’ENFANT, QU’UN ESPACE DE PLUS DE 
3 CM SOIT CRÉÉ ENTRE LE MATELAS ET UNE PARTIE QUELCONQUE DE TOUT AUTRE CÔTÉ.



  !   "MISE EN GARDE:  TOUT MATELAS UTILISÉ 
AVEC CE LIT DE BÉBÉ DOIT MESURER AU MOINS 
27  1/4 POUCES ( 69 CM ) PAR 51  5/8 POUCES– –  
(  131  CM  )  AVEC  UNE  ÉPAISSEUR  QUI  NE 
DÉPASSE PAS 6 POUCES ( 15 CM ).  

!  MISE EN GARDE ! 
DESTINÉ À L USAGE DANS DES LITS D'ENFANTS EN ÂGE DE MARCHER’

• LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'ASSEMBLER LE LIT DE BÉBÉ.
CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS EN CAS DE BESOIN.

• LE NON-RESPECT DE CES AVERTISSEMENTS ET DE CES INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE PEUT ENTRAÎNER DES 
BLESSURES GRAVES OU LA MORT.

• MISE EN GARDE : TOUT MATELAS UTILISÉ AVEC CE LIT DE BÉBÉ DOIT MESURER AU MOINS 51 - 5/8 POUCES (1310  
MM) PAR 27 - ¼ POUCES (690 MM) ET NE PAS EXCÉDANT 6  
MATELAS DOIVENT ÊTRE PRISES D'UNE COUTURE À  L'AUTRE OU DE CONTOUR À L'AUTRE LORSQUE NÉCESSAIRE.

• L'ÂGE MINIMUM DE L'UTILISATEUR NE DOIT PAS ÊTRE INFÉRIEUR À 15 MOIS ET SON POIDS MAXIMAL NE DOIT PAS 
DÉPASSER 50 LB (22,7 KG).

• LA BARRIÈRE DE LIT (VENDUE SÉPARÉMENT) DOIT ÊTRE UTILISÉE QUAND LA BERCEUSE SERT À UN ENFANT QUI 
COMMENCE À MARCHER, DE MANIÈRE À ÉVITER LA FORMATION D'UN ESPACE ENTRE LE MATELAS ET LE LIT, QUI 
POURRAIT SE TRANSFORMER EN PIÈGE.

• NE POSITIONNEZ PAS  LE LIT DE BÉBÉ PRÈS D'UNE FENÊTRE OÙ LES CORDES DES STORES OU DES RIDEAUX 
PEUVENT ÉTRANGLER L'ENFANT.

• NE METTEZ PAS D'OBJETS AVEC UNE CORDE OU UN RUBAN AUTOUR DU COU DE VOTRE ENFANT TEL QUE LA 
CORDE D'UN CAPUCHON OU D'UNE SUCE.

• NE SUSPENDEZ PAS DE CORDES AU-DESSUS DU LIT DE BÉBÉ POUR QUELQUE RAISON QUE SE SOIT.
• LORSQUE  VOUS  RANGEZ  LE  LIT  DE  BÉBÉ,  FAITES  ATTENTION PUISQUE  DES  CHANGEMENTS  EXTRÊMES  DE 

TEMPÉRATURE  OU  DE  TAUX  D'HUMIDITÉ,  PEUVENT  COMPROMETTRE  LE  LIT  DE  BÉBÉ  ET  LE  RENDRE 
EXTRÊMEMENT DANGEUREUX POUR VOTRE ENFANT. RANGEZ LE LIT DE BÉBÉ DANS UNE ENDROIT PROPRE ET 
SEC.

• SOYEZ PRUDENT LORSQUE VOUS UTILISEZ UN VAPORISATEUR OU UN HUMIDIFICATEUR. DIRIGEZ TOUJOURS LA 
VAPEUR DANS UNE AUTRE DIRECTION QUE CELLE DU LIT DE BÉBÉ OU TOUT AUTRE MEUBLE EN BOIS.  DES 
PÉRIODES  PROLONGÉES  D'EXPOSITION À  L'HUMIDITÉ  LORSQUE  RANGÉ OU UTILISÉ  À  LA  MAISON,  PEUVENT 
COMPROMETTRE LE LIT DE BÉBÉ.

  

  

LES DIMENSIONS DU MATELAS DOIVENT ÊTRE
PRISES D'UNE COUTURE À L'AUTRE OU DE 
CONTOUR À L'AUTRE LORSQUE NÉCESSAIRE."

POUCES (150 MM) D'ÉPAISSEUR. LES DIMENSIONS DU



!   MISE EN GARDE ! 
• ÉVITEZ  D'UTILISER  DES  VAPORISATEURS  OU  DES  HUMIDIFICATEURS  PENDANT  DE  LONGUES  PÉRIODES  DE 

TEMPS.
• VEUILLEZ JETEZ À LA POUBELLE TOUS LES EMBALLAGES ET LES SACS DE PLASTIQUE.
• VEUILLEZ  NETTOYER  LE  LIT  DE  BÉBÉ  AVEC  UN  LINGE  SEC  ET  UTILISEZ  UN  PRODUIT  À  POLIR  DOUX  SI  

NÉCESSAIRE.
• ÉVITER LES BRÛLURES. MAINTENIR LE LIT À L'ÉCART DU FEU ET DES AUTRES SOURCES DE CHALEUR.
• AVANT  CHAQUE  UTILISATION  OU  AVANT  D'ASSEMBLER,  FAITES  UNE  INSPECTION  DU  LIT  DE  BÉBÉ  AFIN  DE 

DÉTECTER  DES BRIS  DE  MATÉRIAUX,  DES  VIS  DÉVISSÉES,  DES  PIÈCES  MANQUANTES  OU BRISÉES ET  DES 
CONTOURS TRANCHANTS.  NE VOUS SERVEZ PAS  DE CE LIT DE BÉBÉ SI DES PIÈCES SONT MANQUANTES OU 
BRISÉES. DEMANDEZ À VOTRE MARCHANT OU ÉCRIVEZ À BABY CACHE, 91 NEW ENGLAND AVENUE, PISCATAWAY, 
NEW JERSEY 08854. TÉLÉPHONE: 732-743-4490, COURRIEL: INFO@BABYCACHE.COM POUR OBTENIR DES PIÈCES  
DE  REMPLACEMENT  ET  DES  MANUELS  D'INSTRUCTIONS  SI  VOUS  EN  AVEZ  BESOIN.  NE  FAITES  PAS  DE 
REMPLACEMENT DE PIÈCES.

   !   MISE EN GARDE : RISQUE DE PIÉGEAGE / D ÉTRANGLEMENT’
• DES ENFANTS EN ÂGE DE MARCHER SONT MORTS AU LIT DES SUITES DE PIÉGEAGE ET D'ÉTRANGLEMENT.
• LE NON-RESPECT DE CES AVERTISSEMENTS ET DES INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE POURRAIT PROVOQUER DE 

GRAVES BLESSURES, OU LA MORT.
• NE JAMAIS UTILISER LE LIT AVEC DES ENFANTS DE MOINS DE 15 MOIS.
• NE JAMAIS  PLACER LE LIT PRÈS DE FENÊTRES, OÙ DES CORDONS DE STORES OU DE RIDEAUX POURRAIENT 

ÉTRANGLER UN ENFANT.

!   MISE EN GARDE
IL Y A DES NOURRISSONS QUI SONT MORTS DANS DES LITS DE BÉBÉ SUITE À UN PIÉGEAGE.

• LES ESPACES ENTRE LES DIFFÉRENTES PARTIES DU LIT PEUVENT PIÉGER LA TÊTE 
ET LE COU D'ENFANTS EN BAS ÂGE.

• NE JAMAIS   UTILISER LE LIT SI L'ENFANT A MOPINS DE 15 MOIS.
• TOUJOURS   UTILISER  DES  MATELAS  DE  GRANDE  TAILLE,  AUX  DIMENSIONS 

RECOMMANDÉES.
• TOUJOURS   SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE.

!   MISE EN GARDE
RISQUE D'  ÉTRANGLEMENT  

• NE JAMAIS   PLACER LE LIT PRÈS DE FENÊTRES, OÙ DES CORDONS DE STORES OU DE 
RIDEAUX POURRAIENT ÉTRANGLER UN ENFANT.

• NE JAMAIS   SUSPENDRE DE CORDES AU-DESSUS DU LIT.
• NE JAMAIS   METTRE D'OBJETS AVEC UNE CORDE OU UN RUBAN AUTOUR DU COU DE 

VOTRE ENFANT TEL QUE LA CORDE D'UN CAPUCHON OU D'UNE SUCE. CES OBJETS 
PEUVENT S'ACCROCHER SUR LES DIFFERENTES PARTIES DU LIT.
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séparément)(Barrière de lit et boulons de conversion sont vendus
TRANSFORMER LE BERCEAU EN LIT POUR TOUT-PETIT

Notez s’il vous plaît que les étiquettes d’avertissement sur les berceaux sont 
par la loi de la CPSC et l’ASTM, qui exige la mise en garde des parents

et des personnes en charge des enfants. Nous nous excusons pour toute 
inconvenance que cela pourrait vous causer.

exigées

BARRIÈRE DE LIT vendus séparément. 
Veuillez contactez le détaillant.

V8-A-HRCBC00-01
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TRANSFORMER LE BERCEAU EN LIT DE REPOS

V8-A-HRCBC00-01



(Kit de conversion et boulons de conversion sont vendus séparément)
TRANSFORMER LE BERCEAU EN LIT COMPLET

KIT DE CONVERSION vendus séparément.
 

Veuillez contactez le détaillant.
 

V8-A-HRCBC00-01
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INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE POUR LE RETRAIT ET LA REMISE EN 
PLACE DU TIROIR DU LIT D’ENFANT 

POUR RETIRER LE TIROIR :
ÉTAPE 1 : OUVREZ LE TIROIR AU MAXIMUM.
ÉTAPE 2 : LOCALISEZ DE CHAQUE CÔTÉ DU TIROIR LE VERROU DE LA GLISSIÈRE. DU CÔTÉ GAUCHE, GLISSEZ 
LE VERROU VERS LE HAUT ET GLISSEZ SIMULTANÉMENT DU CÔTÉ DROIT LE VERROU VERS LE BAS ET 

RETIREZ LE TIROIR EN LIGNE DROITE JUSQU’À CE QUE LES ÉLÉMENTS DES GLISSIÈRES DU TIROIR SE 

DÉGAGENT DES ÉLÉMENTS DES GLISSIÈRES DU LIT D’ENFANT.
ÉTAPE 3 : RETIREZ LE TIROIR.

LE VERROU VERS LE HAUT ET GLISSEZ SIMULTANÉMENT DU CÔTÉ DROIT LE VERROU VERS LE BAS ET 

VERROU

Vue du côté gauche Vue du côté droit

VERROU

ÉTAPE 1

GLISSEZ 
VERS LE HAUT 

GLISSEZ VERS 
LE BAS 

ÉTAPE 2 ÉTAPE 2
ÉTAPE 3
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POUR REMETTRE LE TIROIR EN PLACE :

ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LE TIROIR SOIT INSTALLÉ À SA POSITION ORIGINALE.
                SUR LE LIT D’ENFANT (INCLUANT LES SUPPORTS DES ROULEMENTS À BILLES).ÉTAPE 1 : INSÉREZ LE TIROIR EN SORTANT COMPLÈTEMENT LES ÉLÉMENTS DES GLISSIÈRES MONTÉES 

                 SUR LE LIT D’ENFANT (INCLUANT LES SUPPORTS DES ROULEMENTS À BILLES).
ÉTAPE 2 : ALIGNEZ LES GLISSIÈRES DU TIROIR À CELLES DU LIT D’ENFANT ET POUSSEZ LE TIROIR JUSQU’À CE 
                QU’UN « CLIC » SE FASSE ENTENDRE.
ÉTAPE 3 : VÉRIFIEZ QUE L’ALIGNEMENT EST CORRECT EN VÉRIFIANT L’ESPACEMENT ET LA VERTICALITÉ DU 
                 DEVANT DU TIROIR.

OUVREZ ET FERMEZ LENTEMENT LE TIROIR PLUSIEURS FOIS  POUR VOUS ASSURER QUE 
L’INSTALLATION EST CORRECTE. 

SI L’ESPACEMENT EST INÉGAL, VEUILLEZ RÉPÉTER LA PROCÉDURE 
DU RETRAIT ET DE LA REMISE EN PLACE DU TIROIR.

ÉTAPE 1

ÉTAPE 2

ÉTAPE 3

Roulement à billes
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